any part of the world and notwithstanding that the business, undertaking, property or acts, 
proposed to be transacted, acquired, dealt with or performed do not fall within the objects of 
the first sub clause of this clause.  

IV. The liability of the members is limited.  

V. *The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crore only) 

divided into Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each 
and Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore only) of 5,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- 
each. 

*Authorized Share Capital was increased from Rupees Five Crore to Rupees Fifty Five Crore by passing Special Resolution at the